of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon bordered green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of August,

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 26/1068.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of stopped Government road declared to be Crown land: 5 acres 3 roods 15 perches. Adjoining or passing through Lot 2 of Section 1.

Situated in Block II, Cobden Survey District (Westland

R.D.). (S.O. 2536).

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65966, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington lington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W 19/464.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate areas of the pieces of stopped Government roads declared to be Crown land:—

A. R. P. 7 0 23.9 0 0 4.6 Adjoining or passing through Section 17, Block I.

Situated in Alton Survey District (Southland R.D.) (S.O. R. 475.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49600, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 47/696.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, l. General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet. Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 11 acres 3 roods 24.2 perches.

Being part Section 5, Hutt District, situated in the Borough of Petone, Block XIII, Belmont Survey District.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 67000, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/530/2.)

Declaring that Portion of Left Bank of Waiarohia Stream, in the Borough of Whangarei, shall be protected.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS it is provided by section one hundred and eighty-three of the Public Works Act, 1908, that where it is found desirable for the safety or proper maintenance of any public work to protect the banks of, or to alter or divert, either wholly or partially, any river, the Governor-General may, by Proclamation publicly notified, declare that the banks of such river shall be so protected or its course so altered or diverted, and thereupon the protection of the banks or the alteration or diversion of such river shall be a public or the alteration or diversion of such river shall be a public work within the meaning of the said Act:

And whereas certain portions of the street known as Railway Road on the left bank of the Waiarohia Stream have been considerably reduced in width by erosion and are in

danger of being totally destroyed:

And whereas the Whangarei Borough Council proposes to execute certain works for the purpose of protecting the said left bank of the Waiarohia Stream for the safety and proper maintenance of the said Railway Road, and has applied for the issue of a Proclamation declaring that portion of the left bank of the said stream shall be protected: Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursu-

ance and exercise of the powers conferred by section one hundred and eighty-three of the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of the left bank of the Waiarohia Stream (described in the Schedule hearts) shell be protected. Schedule hereto) shall be protected.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the left bank of the Waiarohia Stream, in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Whangarei, between Walton Street and Railway Road bridges, and adjoining portion of the said Railway Road. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66770, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

iven under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 48/400.)